
STM Report 
Wisconsin Section 

November 2020 
 

The Hand Off 
 

FAQ # 232 What's the best way to transfer net control?  There may be a time when you need 
to have another operator take over as net control.  It may be the end of your shift during a 
long deployment or a storm may be approaching your station.  Propagation may be changing 
or you may be called away for an important task.  You may be experiencing some intermittent 
equipment failure.  You get it.  Sometimes you just need to transfer duties. 
 Ideally, you'll have a back-up station ready with an operator who has been following the 
net and keeping track of its activities.  That's why we all should do that.  If you don't have 
someone designated, you'll need to ask for a volunteer.  It works best to ask a specific station 
whose signal is good and who has some net savvy. 
 First, give the incoming NCS a list of traffic pending with its precedence and who's 
holding it. Second, pass along a list of liaison stations and, third, send a list of stations who 
are in the net.  Be careful to get the calls right.  Arrange for a time to meet with the new net 
control to combine your net report. 
 Announce the transfer and restate the purpose of the net.  Log the time the change is 
made.  If you can, stick around a few minutes in case there are questions. 
 A smooth transition is especially important when a net is busy or needs to extend over 
a long time.  The process is worth practicing.  If we're ready, we can do it without a hitch – 
confirming our ability, out flexibility, and our sustainability.  73 – K9LGU/STM 
 

WISCONSIN SECTION 

P S H R  SUMMARY 
NOVEMBER 2020 

  
POSSIBLE 
POINTS > 

40  
nets 

40 
tfc 

30 
appt 

5 /hr. 
sked 

events 

5 /hr. 
emrg 
events 

10ea 
bbs/ 
web pg 

 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 T 

N9VC 40 40 30 390 0 20 520 
WB9WKO 40 40 30 60 20 0 190 

K9LGU 40 40 30 20 0 0 130 
AG9G 40 40 20 25 0 0 125 

KC9FXE 40 40 10 20 0 0 110 
KN9P 40 40 20 0 0 0 100 
NX9K 40 40 20 0 0 0 100 

K9GDF 30 40 20 0 0 0 90 
 
 
 



WISCONSIN SECTION MONTHLY NET ACTIVITY  

November 2020 
 

NET QNI 

CHECK-
INS 

QTC 

TRAFFIC 

QTR 

TIME 

SSNS 

SESSIONS 

NM 

BWN 1062 1158 2600 30 K9LUK 

BEN 449 437 866 30 NX9K 

WSBN 637 303 923 30 KN9P 

WSSN 227 177 511 30 KB9ROB 

WIN/E 181 226 321 30 WB9ICH 

WIN/L 200 71 296 30 W9RTP 
WI ARES/RACES 

HF 111 16 206 5 WB9WKO 

WI ARES/RACES 
VHF 

38 4 57 1 W9REL 

WI ARES/RACES 
DIGITAL 187 1001 4320 3 KB9MMC 

totals 3092 3393 10100 189  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



WISCONSIN SECTION 

STATION  ACTIVITY SUMMARY 

NOVEMBER 2020  
 

STATION ORIG RCVD SENT DLVD TOTAL 
NX9K 632 181 789 0 1602-BPL 

WB9WKO 0 507 438 0 945 -BPL 
AG9G 0 210 115 0 325 

K9LGU 0 129 130 5 264 
N9VC 0 182 39 0 221 

WD9FLJ 0 80 60 0 140 
KB9ROB 1 75 33 12 121 
KA9BAE 0 38 46 0 84 
KC9FXE 0 18 40 16 74 
W9UW 0 30 43 0 73 
WJ9L 1 27 19 21 68 

K9GDF 0 31 25 0 56 
KN9P 0 38 10 8 56 

WB9ICH 0 35 2 0 37 
W9DOD 0 18 10 7 35 
K9GU 0 0 31 0 31 

WB9JPH 0 20 2 0 22 
KA9KJE 0 13 0 1 14 
W9RNA 1 3 1 3 8 

 


	WISCONSIN SECTION
	P S H R  SUMMARY
	WISCONSIN SECTION MONTHLY NET ACTIVITY
	November 2020
	NM
	SSNS
	QTR
	QTC
	QNI
	NET
	K9LUK
	30
	2600
	1158
	1062
	BWN
	NX9K
	30
	866
	437
	449
	BEN
	KN9P
	30
	923
	303
	637
	WSBN
	KB9ROB
	30
	511
	177
	227
	WSSN
	WB9ICH
	30
	321
	226
	181
	WIN/E
	W9RTP
	WI ARES/RACES HF

	30
	296
	71
	200
	WIN/L
	WB9WKO
	5
	206
	16
	111
	W9REL
	WI ARES/RACES DIGITAL

	1
	57
	4
	38
	WI ARES/RACES VHF
	KB9MMC
	3
	4320
	1001
	187
	189
	10100
	3393
	3092
	totals
	WISCONSIN SECTION
	STATION  ACTIVITY SUMMARY
	NOVEMBER 2020

