STM Report Wisconsin Section November 2020

The Hand Off

FAQ # 232 What's the best way to transfer net control? There may be a time when you need to have another operator take over as net control. It may be the end of your shift during a long deployment or a storm may be approaching your station. Propagation may be changing or you may be called away for an important task. You may be experiencing some intermittent equipment failure. You get it. Sometimes you just need to transfer duties.

Ideally, you'll have a back-up station ready with an operator who has been following the net and keeping track of its activities. That's why we all should do that. If you don't have someone designated, you'll need to ask for a volunteer. It works best to ask a specific station whose signal is good and who has some net savvy.

First, give the incoming NCS a list of traffic pending with its precedence and who's holding it. Second, pass along a list of liaison stations and, third, send a list of stations who are in the net. Be careful to get the calls right. Arrange for a time to meet with the new net control to combine your net report.

Announce the transfer and restate the purpose of the net. Log the time the change is made. If you can, stick around a few minutes in case there are questions.

A smooth transition is especially important when a net is busy or needs to extend over a long time. The process is worth practicing. If we're ready, we can do it without a hitch – confirming our ability, out flexibility, and our sustainability. 73 – K9LGU/STM

WISCONSIN SECTION

PSHR SUMMARY NOVEMBER 2020

POSSIBLE	40	40	30	5/hr.	5/hr.	10ea	
POINTS >	nets	tfc	appt	sked	emrg	bbs/	
				events	events	web pg	
	1	2	3	4	5	6	T
N9VC	40	40	30	390	0	20	520
WB9WKO	40	40	30	60	20	0	190
K9LGU	40	40	30	20	0	0	130
AG9G	40	40	20	25	0	0	125
KC9FXE	40	40	10	20	0	0	110
KN9P	40	40	20	0	0	0	100
NX9K	40	40	20	0	0	0	100
K9GDF	30	40	20	0	0	0	90

WISCONSIN SECTION MONTHLY NET ACTIVITY

November 2020

NET	QNI	QTC	QTR	SSNS	NM
	CHECK- INS	TRAFFIC	TIME	SESSIONS	
BWN	1062	1158	2600	30	K9LUK
BEN	449	437	866	30	NX9K
WSBN	637	303	923	30	KN9P
WSSN	227	177	511	30	KB9ROB
WIN/E	181	226	321	30	WB9ICH
WIN/L	200	71	296	30	W9RTP
WI ARES/RACES HF	111	16	206	5	WB9WKO
WI ARES/RACES VHF	38	4	57	1	W9REL
WI ARES/RACES DIGITAL	187	1001	4320	3	KB9MMC
totals	3092	3393	10100	189	

WISCONSIN SECTION

STATION ACTIVITY SUMMARY

NOVEMBER 2020

STATION	ORIG	RCVD	SENT	DLVD	TOTAL
NX9K	632	181	789	0	1602-BPL
WB9WKO	0	507	438	0	945 -BPL
AG9G	0	210	115	0	325
K9LGU	0	129	130	5	264
N9VC	0	182	39	0	221
WD9FLJ	0	80	60	0	140
KB9ROB	1	75	33	12	121
KA9BAE	0	38	46	0	84
KC9FXE	0	18	40	16	74
W9UW	0	30	43	0	73
WJ9L	1	27	19	21	68
K9GDF	0	31	25	0	56
KN9P	0	38	10	8	56
WB9ICH	0	35	2	0	37
W9DOD	0	18	10	7	35
K9GU	0	0	31	0	31
WB9JPH	0	20	2	0	22
KA9KJE	0	13	0	1	14
W9RNA	1	3	1	3	8